acquire 55% of the shares of Hangzhou Rattan Network Technology Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “Rawwood Network”) by means of cash payment. Both parties

signed the Asset Purchase Agreement. On December 28, 2017, Fujiki Network completed the corresponding formalities for the change of business registration. On

January 10, 2018, the company paid part of the equity transfer funds of 45 million yuan to the counterparty. Due to changes in operating performance and financing

environment, the parties agreed to cancel the Asset Purchase Agreement. On April 20, 2018, the thirty-eighth meeting of the Eighth Board of Directors of the Company

reviewed and approved the "Proposal on the Lifting of the Asset Purchase Agreement."

XX.  Major events for subsidiary company

□ applicable √ not applicable

42

   Section 6 Changes in equity and profile of shareholders

I. Equity Changes

1. Equity changes
   Unit: share

 Before this Change Amount of Change After this Change

Quantity %
New

issue

Share

donation

Transfer of

reserve

funds to

equity

capital

Others Total Quantity %

1. Restricted shares 706,800 0.08%   -360,000 -360,000 346,800 0.04%

(3). Other shares held by domestic capital 706,800 0.08%   -360,000 -360,000 346,800 0.04%

Including shares held by domestic legal persons 346,800 0.04%   346,800 0.04%

shares held by domestic natural persons   -360,000 -360,000  0.00%

2. Unrestricted shares 928,310,961 99.92%   360,000 360,000 928,670,961 99.96%

(1). Chinese Yuan common shares 928,310,961 99.92%   360,000 360,000 928,670,961 99.96%

3. Total number of shares 929,017,761 100.00%

0

 929,017,761 100.00

%

Reasons for changes in shares

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

On January 9, 2017, a total of 360,000 shares were traded in restricted-tradable shares held by Fu Jianrong and Miao Shitong.

Approval of the changes in shares

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

Transfer of shares

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

Influences of the changes in shares upon financial indexes (including the basic earnings per share, diluted earnings per share and net asset value per share in one recent year

and one recent period)

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

43

Other content to be disclosed as deemed necessary by ZRC or required by the securities regulatory body